

The Bose logo is displayed in white on a black rectangular background. It features the word "BOSE" in a bold, italicized, sans-serif typeface.

**KEPLER REMOTE™**  
UNIVERSAL REMOTE CONTROL

## ENGLISH

### Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.



Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard.  
Not suitable for children under age 3.

Keep the product away from fire and heat sources. Do NOT place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on or near the product.

- Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.
- The battery provided with this product may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mishandled.
- If the battery leaks, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact is made, seek medical advice.

**NOTE:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with FCC and Industry Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for general population. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

**CE** Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: [www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance)

Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2480 MHz:

- **Bluetooth** Low Energy: Maximum power spectral density less than 10 dBm/MHz EIRP

### Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices

#### Article XII

According to "Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices" without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise,

or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristic as well as performance to an approved low power radio-frequency devices.

#### Article XIV

The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications; If found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio communications operated in compliance with the Telecommunications Act.

The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or ISM radio wave radiated devices.



廢電池請回收



**Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations.** Do not incinerate.

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

**Date of Manufacture:** The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture; "8" is 2008 or 2018.

**China Importer:** Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Riyang Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

**EU Importer:** Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

**Taiwan Importer:** Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

**Mexico Importer:** Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

**Input Rating:** 4X 1.5V AAA (LR03)

Designed with UEI Technology™. Under License from Universal Electronics, Inc. © UEI 2000-2018

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

©2018 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed or otherwise used without prior written permission.

### Warranty Information

**This product is covered by a limited warranty from Bose. For warranty details, visit [global.Bose.com/warranty](http://global.Bose.com/warranty)**

ESPAÑOL

### Lea y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso y seguridad.



Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia. No recomendable para niños menores de 3 años.

Mantenga el producto lejos del fuego y de fuentes de calor. NO coloque sobre el producto, o en su proximidad, fuentes de llamas al descubierto, como velas encendidas.

- NO realice alteraciones no autorizadas a este producto.
- La batería suministrada con este producto puede presentar un riesgo de incendio o quemadura química, si no se manipula correctamente.
- Si la batería pierde, evite que el líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si se produce el contacto, busque atención médica.

**NOTA:** Este equipo ha sido sometido a prueba y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital Clase B, conforme a la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación domiciliar. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa conforme a las instrucciones, puede causar una interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que la interferencia no se produzca en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que se puede determinar al apagar y encender el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a una salida eléctrica en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico en radio o televisión experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Los cambios o modificaciones no expresamente aprobados por Bose Corporation podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo. Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC y con los estándares RSS sin licencia de la Industry Canada. El uso está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia dañina y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que podría causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC y de la Industry Canada establecidos para la población en general. Este transmisor no se debe ubicar ni operar conjuntamente con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.



Por la presente, Bose Corporation declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y con otras cláusulas relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU y con todos los demás requisitos de directivas correspondientes de la UE. La declaración de conformidad completa se puede encontrar en: [www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance)  
Banda de frecuencia de funcionamiento 2400 a 2480 MHz:

- **Bluetooth** de bajo consumo: Densidad espectral de potencia máxima menor que 10 dBm/MHz EIRP

### Normas de gestión para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia

#### Artículo XII

Según la "Regulación de administración para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de bajo consumo" sin el permiso concedido por la NCC, cualquier empresa, compañía o usuario no puede cambiar la frecuencia, mejorar la potencia de transmisión ni alterar las características originales así como el desempeño de los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de bajo consumo.

#### Artículo XIV

Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia no deberían afectar la seguridad del avión ni interferir con las comunicaciones legales; si se determinara una interferencia, el usuario deberá dejar de operar de inmediato hasta que no se perciba interferencia. Dichas comunicaciones legales significan comunicaciones de radio operadas conforme con la Ley de telecomunicaciones.

Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia deben ser susceptibles a la interferencia de las comunicaciones legales o de los dispositivos de ondas de radio ISM.



廢電池請回收



### Deseche correctamente las baterías usadas, cumpliendo con las reglamentaciones locales. No incinerar.

Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico y que debe entregarse a un centro de recolección apropiado para reciclaje. La eliminación y el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud de

las personas y el medioambiente. Para obtener más información sobre la eliminación y el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su municipio, el servicio de gestión de residuos o el comercio donde haya comprado este producto.

**Fecha de fabricación:** El octavo dígito del número de serie indica el año de fabricación; "8" es 2008 ó 2018.

**Importador en China:** Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Ruying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

**Importador en UE:** Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos

**Importador en Taiwán:** Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwán Teléfono: +886 -2 -2514 7676

**Importador en México:** Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Teléfono: +5255 (5202) 3545

**Potencia de entrada:** 4X 1.5V AAA (LR03)

Diseñado con UEI Technology™. Bajo licencia de Universal Electronics, Inc. © UEI 2000-2018

Sede central de Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

©2018 Bose Corporation. No se puede reproducir, modificar, distribuir, o usar de otra manera ninguna parte de este trabajo sin previo consentimiento por escrito.

### Información de la garantía

Este producto está cubierto por una garantía limitada de Bose. Para obtener más detalles sobre la garantía, visite [global.Bose.com/warranty](http://global.Bose.com/warranty)

한국어

### 모든 안전 및 사용 지침을 읽고 보관하십시오.



질식 위험이 발생할 수 있는 소형 부품을 포함하고 있습니다. 3세 미만의 어린이가 사용하기에 부적합합니다.

제품을 불 또는 열원에서 멀리 합니다. 촛불과 같은 무방비 상태의 불꽃을 제품 위나 근처에 두지 마십시오.

- 이 제품에 허가 없이 변경을 가하지 마십시오.
- 이 제품에 제공된 배터리는 잘못 취급할 경우 화재 또는 화학적 열상을 입힐 위험성이 있습니다.
- 배터리가 누출될 경우 액체가 피부나 눈이 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 닿았을 경우 의사의 도움을 받으십시오.

**참고:** 이 장치는 시험 결과 FCC 규정 15부에 근거한 B급 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 준수합니다. 이러한 제한은 거주 지역에 설치할 때 발생하는 유해한 방해 전파를 적절한 수준에서 방지할 목적으로 만들었습니다. 이 장치는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성하고 사용하고 방출할 수 있습니다. 지침에 따라 올바르게 설치 및 사용하지 않은 경우에는 무선 통신에 대한 유해한 방해 전파를 일으킬 수도 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에서 방해 전파가 발생하지 않는다고 보장할 수는 없습니다. 이 장치를 켜거나 끌 때 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 방해 전파를 발생시키는 경우 다음 방법 중 하나로 방해 전파를 제거할 수 있습니다.

- 수신 안테나의 방향 또는 위치를 조정합니다.
- 장치와 수신기 사이의 공간을 늘립니다.
- 장비를 수신기가 연결된 것과 다른 회로의 전기 소켓에 연결합니다.
- 판매업체 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.

Bose Corporation에서 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 이 장비를 작동할 수 있는 사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다. 이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 산업 캐나다 라이선스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 다음 두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장치는 유해한 방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 수 있는 방해 전파를 포함하여 수신되는 모든 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.

이 장치는 일반 대중을 위해 규정된 FCC 및 산업 캐나다 방사 물질 노출 제한을 준수합니다. 이 송신기는 다른 안테나 또는 송신기를 함께 설치하거나 작동해서는 안 됩니다.



Bose Corporation은 이 제품이 지침서 2014/53/EU 및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 EU 지침의 필수 요건과 관련 조항을 준수하고 있음을 여기에서 선언합니다. 표준 부합 신고서 전문은 [www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance)에서 확인하십시오.

작동 주파수 밴드: 2400 - 2480MHz:

- BLE(Bluetooth Low Energy): 최대 출력 스펙트럼 밀도 10dBm/MHz EIRP 미만

### 저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정

#### 조항 XII

"저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정"에 따라 NCC의 허락 없이 어떤 회사, 기업 또는 사용자도 저출력 RF 장치에서 주파수 변경, 전송 출력 향상 또는 원래 특성과 성능을 변경해서는 안 됩니다.

#### 조항 XIV

저출력 RF 장치는 항공기 보안에 영향을 주고 법적 통신을 방해해서는 안 됩니다. 그런 경우가 발견될 경우 사용자는 방해가 발생하지 않을 때까지 즉시 작동을 멈추어야 합니다. 언급한 법적 통신은 전자 통신법을 준수하여 발생하는 무선 통신을 말합니다.

저출력 RF 장치는 법적 통신 또는 ISM 전파 방사 장치의 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.



廢電池請回收



**사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 적절히 폐기하십시오.** 배터리를 소각하지 마십시오.

이 표시는 제품을 가정용 쓰레기처럼 폐기해서는 안 되며 적합한 수거 시설에 보내 재생해야 함을 의미합니다. 올바른 폐기와 재생을 통해 천연 자원, 인류 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 데 일조할 수 있습니다. 이 제품의 폐기 및 재생에 대한 자세한 정보는 지방 자치체, 폐기물 수거 업체 또는 이 제품을 구입한 매장에 문의하십시오.

**제조일:** 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 제조연도를 나타냅니다. 즉 "8"은 2008년 또는 2018년입니다.

**중국 수입업체:** Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Riyang Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

**EU 수입업체:** Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

**대만 수입업체:** Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676

**멕시코 수입업체:** Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 전화 번호: +5255 (5202) 3545

**입력 정격:** 4X 1.5V AAA (LR03)

UEI Technology™로 디자인되었습니다. Universal Electronics, Inc. 라이선스에 따라 사용. © UEI 2000-2018

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

©2018 Bose Corporation. 사전 서면 승인 없이 본 설명서의 특정 부분을 재생, 변경, 배포 또는 사용할 수 없습니다.

### 보증 정보

**이 제품은 Bose 제한 보증의 대상입니다. 보증에 관한 자세한 내용은 [global.Bose.com/warranty](http://global.Bose.com/warranty)에서 확인하십시오.**

简体中文

请阅读并保留所有安全和使用说明。



包含小部件，可能会导致窒息。不适合 3 岁以下的儿童使用。

请将本产品放置到远离火源和热源的地方。请勿将明火火源（如点燃的蜡烛）置于本产品上或靠近本产品。

- 未经授权切勿改装本产品。
- 此产品随附的电池如果处理不当可能存在起火或化学灼伤危险。
- 如果电池漏液，请避免让液体与皮肤或眼睛接触。如果接触到了液体，请咨询医生。

**注意：**本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分有关 B 类数字设备的各项限制。这些限制性规定旨在防范安装在住宅中的设备产生有害干扰。本设备产生、使用并可能辐射无线射频能量，如果不按照指示安装和使用，则可能会对无线电通讯造成有害干扰。然而，按照指示安装也不能保证某些安装不会发生干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通过关闭和打开本设备来确定），用户可尝试采取以下一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：

- 重新调整接收天线的方向或位置。
- 增大本设备和接收器的间距。
- 将本设备和接收器电源线插入不同线路上的插座中。
- 请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。未经 Bose Corporation 明确批准，擅自更改或修改本设备会使用户运行本设备的权利失效。本设备符合 FCC 规范的第 15 部分以及加拿大工业部制订的免许可证 RSS 标准中的规定。本设备工

作时必须满足下面两个条件：(1) 本设备不会造成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须承受任何接收到的干扰，包括造成设备工作异常的干扰。本设备符合为公众阐明的 FCC 和加拿大工业辐射限制。此发射器不能与其他天线或发射器位于同一地点或与这些设备一起使用。



Bose Corporation 在此声明，本产品严格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有适用的欧盟指令要求中的基本要求和和其他相关规定。符合声明全文载于：  
[www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance)

工作频段为 2400 至 2480 MHz：

- Bluetooth 低功耗：最大功率谱密度小于 10 dBm/MHz EIRP

### 低功率无线设备管理条例

#### 第 XII 条

根据“低功率无线设备管理条例”，对于认证合格的低功率无线设备，未经 NCC 许可，任何公司、企业或用户均不得擅自变更频率、加大发送功率或变更原设计特性及功能。

#### 第 XIV 条

使用低功率无线设备时不得影响航空安全和干扰合法通信；如发现有害干扰现象，应立即停用，并改善至无干扰后方可继续使用。上述合法通信是指符合电信法案的无线电通信。

低功率无线设备须耐受合法通信或 ISM 无线电波辐射设备的干扰。



请适当处理废旧电池，遵守本地规章。请勿将其焚化。

廢電池請回收



此符号表示本产品不得作为生活垃圾丢弃，必须送至相关回收部门循环利用。适当的处理和回收有助于保护自然资源、人类健康以及自然环境。想了解更多有关本产品的处理和回收信息，请与当地民政部门、废弃物处理服务机构或出售本产品的商店联系。

**生产日期：**序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“8”表示 2008 年或 2018 年。

**中国进口商：**Bose 电子（上海）有限公司，中国（上海）自由贸易试验区，日樱北路 353 号，9 号厂房 C 部

**欧盟进口商：**Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

**台湾进口商：**Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1，台湾电话号码：+886-2-2514 7676

**墨西哥进口商：**Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 电话：+5255 (5202) 3545

**额定输入值：**4X 1.5V AAA (LR03)

设计时采用了 UEI Technology™。已获 Universal Electronics, Inc. 授权。  
© UEI 2000-2018

Bose 公司总部：1-877-230-5639

©2018 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、发行或以其它方式使用本指南的任何部分。

### 质保信息

本产品由 Bose 提供有限质保。有关质保信息，请访问 [global.Bose.com/warranty](http://global.Bose.com/warranty)

### 中国危险物质限用表

#### 有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分

零件名称	有毒或有害物质和元素					
	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (CR(VI))	多溴化联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷电路板	X	0	0	0	0	0
金属零件	X	0	0	0	0	0
塑料零件	0	0	0	0	0	0
扬声器	X	0	0	0	0	0
线缆	X	0	0	0	0	0

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。

0：表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X：表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。



繁體中文

### 請閱讀並保管好所有安全和使用指示。



包含小部件，可能導致窒息危險。不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。

保持產品遠離火源和熱源。請勿將明火火源（如點燃的蠟燭）置於本產品上或靠近本產品。

- 未經授權切勿擅自改裝本產品。
- 如不妥善處理，本產品所用電池可能導致著火或化學灼傷。
- 如果電池漏液，請避免讓液體與皮膚或眼睛接觸。如果接觸到了液體，請諮詢醫生。

**注意：**本設備已經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分有關 B 類數位裝置的各項限制。這些限制性規定旨在防範安裝在住宅中的裝置產生有害干擾。本裝置產生、使用並可能輻射無線射頻能量，如果不按照指示安裝和使用，則可能會對無線電通訊造成有害干擾。然而，按照指示安裝並不能保證某些安裝不會發生干擾。如果本裝置確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可透過關閉和開啟本裝置來確定），使用者可嘗試採取以下一種或多種措施來糾正干擾：

- 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。
- 增大本裝置和接收器的間距。
- 將本裝置和接收器電源線插入不同線路上的插座中。
- 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員以獲得協助。未經 Bose Corporation 明確批准，擅自更改或修改本設備會使使用者運行本裝置之權利失效。本裝置符合 FCC 規範的第 15 部分以及加拿大工業部制訂的免許可證 RSS 標準之規定。本裝置工

作時滿足下面兩個條件：(1) 本裝置不會造成有害干擾；(2) 本裝置必須承受任何接收到的干擾，包括造成裝置工作異常的干擾。本裝置符合為公眾闡明的 FCC 和加拿大工業輻射限制。本發射器不能與其他天線或發射器位於同一地點或同時運行。



Bose Corporation 在此聲明本產品嚴格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有適用於歐盟指令要求中的基本要求和和其他相關規定。您可以從以下位置找到完整的符合聲明：[www.Bose.com/compliance](http://www.Bose.com/compliance)

工作頻段為 2400 至 2480 MHz：

- Bluetooth 低功耗：最大功率譜密度小於 10 dBm/MHz EIRP

### 低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法

#### 第十二條

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

#### 第十四條

低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通訊；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通訊，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通訊。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通訊或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性裝置之干擾。



廢電池請回收

請適當處理廢舊電池，遵守本地規章。請勿將其焚化。



此符號表示本產品不得作為生活垃圾丟棄，必須送至相關回收部門循環利用。適當的處理和回收有助於保護自然資源、人類健康以及自然環境。想了解更多有關本產品的處理和回收資訊，請與當地民政部門、廢棄物處理服務機構或售出本產品的商店連絡。

**生產日期：**序號中第八位數字表明生產年份；「8」表示 2008 年或者 2018 年。

**中國進口商：**Bose 電子（上海）有限公司，中國（上海）自由貿易試驗區，日櫻北路 353 號，9 號廠房 C 部

**歐盟進口商：**Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

**台灣進口商：**Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號，9F-A1。電話號碼：+886-2-2514 7676

**墨西哥進口商：**Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 電話：+5255 (5202) 3545

**額定輸入值：**4X 1.5V AAA (LR03)

採用 UEI Technology™ 設計。已獲得 Universal Electronics, Inc. 的授權。  
© UEI 2000-2018

Bose 公司總部：1-877-230-5639

©2018 Bose Corporation。未經預先書面許可，不得複製、修改、發行或以其他方式使用本指南之任何部分。

### 保固資訊

本產品由 Bose 提供有限保固。有關保固詳細資料，請造訪 [global.Bose.com/warranty](http://global.Bose.com/warranty)

### 台灣 BSMI 限用物質含有情況標示

設備名稱：XXX，型號：XXXXXX

裝置	限用物質及其化學符號					
	鉛 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	鎘 (Cd)	六價鉻 (Cr+6)	多溴化聯苯 (PBB)	多溴聯苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷電路板	-	○	○	○	○	○
金屬零件	-	○	○	○	○	○
塑膠零件	○	○	○	○	○	○
揚聲器	-	○	○	○	○	○
連接線	-	○	○	○	○	○

備註 1：「○」表示限用物質的濃度百分比含量未超過參考值。  
備註 2：「-」表示限用物質屬於豁免項目範圍。



***BOSE***

©2018 Bose Corporation, The Mountain,  
Framingham, MA 01701-9168 USA  
AMXXXXXX-XXXX Rev. 00